Shooting Range Ordinance Amendments

ARTICLE X. FIRING RANGE COMMITTEE

SEC. 24-10-1. FIRING RANGE COMMITTEE

The Firing Range Committee shall be composed of five (5) members appointed by the Town Council in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 4, Boards and Committees Ordinance.

Firing Range Committee is hereby established to consist of the following:

- 1. One member of the Spurwink Rod & Gun Club who is a member of the National Rifle Association, to be designated by the Spurwink Rod & Gun Club;
- 2. One member of the public at large to be appointed by the Town Council;
- 3. One member of the public at large who is a certified firearms instructor to be appointed by the Town Council; and
- 4. Two members of the Town Council to be appointed by the Town Council, one of whom shall serve as Chair of the Firing Range Committee. In the event that the Spurwink Rod & Gun Club fails to designate a member of its organization within 30 days after having received a written request to do so, the Town Council shall have the right to make an appointment to fill said position.

SEC. 24-10-2. RESERVED POLICE CHIEF

The Police Chief and Code Enforcement Officer of the Town shall serve as ex officio members of the Firing Range Committee.